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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
(UNAUDITED) 

 
ASSETS 

 
 March 31, 

2014 
 June 30, 

2013 * 

Cash and cash equivalents $      9,589   $       7,871  
 
Accounts receivable – net  4,444    4,444  
 
Accounts receivable - related party   3 0   -  
 
Medical receivable – net 8,924   8,126  
 
Management and other fees receivable – net       12 ,675    11,466  
 
Management and other fees receivable – 
related medical practices – net 

        
3,463   

 
 2,382  

 
Inventories   2,510    2,077  
 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets        1, 708     1,500  
 
Total Current Assets       43,343     37 ,866 
 
Property and equipment – net    16,045     17,524  
 
Goodwill       1,767    1,767  
 
Other intangible assets – net       11,043    11,904  
 
Deferred income tax asset 2,936   2,936  
 
Other assets        1,013    1,154  
 
Total Assets $     76,147   $      73,151  

 
*Condensed from audited financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated fi nancial statements. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 

 March 31,  
2014 

 June 30, 
2013 * 

Current Liabilities:    
Current portion of long-term debt and capital 

leases 
 

$    2,967   
 

$   2,886  
Accounts payable     2,863       2,752  
Other current liabilities     9,665        8,636  
Unearned revenue on service contracts     4,873        4,96 5 
Unearned revenue on service contracts - related 

party 
 

       28   
 

      -  
Customer advances     1,791      1,858  
Income tax payable          -   20 

Total Current Liabilities       22,187      21,117  
 

Long-Term Liabilities:    
Due to related medical practices     231       231  
Long-term debt and capital leases, less current 
    portion 

       
 9,404   

       
12,88 7 

Deferred income tax liability 462   462  
Other liabilities   433          654  

 
Total Long-Term Liabilities   10,530     14,234  
 
Total Liabilities   32,717     35,351  

 
*Condensed from audited financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated fi nancial statements. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
(UNAUDITED) 

 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued) 

 
 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY March 31, 
2014  

 June 30, 
2013 *  

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:    

Class A non-voting preferred stock $.0001 par value ; 453 
shares authorized at March 31, 2014 and June 30, 20 13, 
313 issued and outstanding at March 31, 2014 and Ju ne 
30, 2013 -  - 

Preferred stock $.001 par value; 567 shares authori zed 
at March 31, 2014 and June 30, 2013, issued and 
outstanding – none -  - 

Common Stock $.0001 par value; 8,500 shares authori zed 
at March 31, 2014 and June 30, 2013, 6,037 and 5,98 1 
issued at March 31, 2014 and June 30, 2013, 
respectively; 6,025 and 5,969 outstanding at March 31, 
2014 and June 30, 2013, respectively 1  1  

Class B Common Stock (10 votes per share) $ .0001 p ar 
value; 227 shares authorized at March 31, 2014 and 
June 30, 2013, .146 issued and outstanding at March  
31, 2014 and June 30, 2013 -  - 

Class C Common Stock (25 votes per share) $.0001 pa r 
value; 567 shares authorized at March 31, 2014 and 
June 30, 2013, 383 issued and outstanding at March 31, 
2014 and June 30, 2013 -  - 

Paid-in capital in excess of par value  175,023    174,499  
Accumulated deficit (153,336)   (159,655)  
Notes receivable from employee stockholders  (41)     (55)  
Treasury stock, at cost - 12 shares of common stock  at 

March 31, 2014 and June 30, 2013 
 

 (675)   
 

  (675)  
Total Fonar Corporation Stockholder Equity  20,972    14,115  
Non controlling interests  22,458    23,685  
Total Stockholders' Equity  43,430    37,800  
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $   

76,147   
$   

73,151  

 
*Condensed from audited financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated fi nancial statements. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
(UNAUDITED) 

 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 
MARCH 31 

REVENUES 2014  2013 
Product sales – net $       478      $      416  
Service and repair fees – net       2,518        2,867  
Service and repair fees – related parties - net          27           27  
Patient fee revenue, net of contractual allowances 

and discounts 
   6,090  

 
       965  

               
Provision for bad debts for patient fee (2,868)  -      
Management and other fees – net 8,538   5,402  
Management and other fees – related medical 

practices – net 
 

      2,257   
 

     1,965  
Total Revenues – Net      17,040       11,642  

COSTS AND EXPENSES    
Costs related to product sales         223          498  
Costs related to service and repair fees         62 3         819  
Costs related to service and repair fees – related 

parties 
 

          7   
 

         8  
Costs related to patient fee revenue       1,947          791 
Costs related to management and other fees       5, 327        2,606  
Costs related to management and other fees – 

related medical practices 
 

      1,318   
 

       900  
Research and development         360          381  
Selling, general and administrative       3,935        3,774  
Provision for bad debts         981          235  

Total Costs and Expenses      14,721       10,012  
Income From Operations       2,319    1,630  
Interest Expense        (203 )   (79)  
Investment Income          57      55  
Other Income 39  - 
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes  2,212      1,606  
Provision for Income Taxes 65  25 
Net Income 2,147   1,581  
Net Income - Non Controlling Interests        (408 )        (505)  
Net Income - Controlling Interests $     1,739   $    1,076  

Net Income Available to Common Stockholders $     1,625   $    1,005  

Net Income Available to Class A Non-Voting Preferre d 
Stockholders $        85   $       53  

Net Income Available to Class C Common Stockholders  $        29   $       18  

Basic Net Income Per Common Share Available to Comm on 
Stockholders $      0.27   $     0.17  

Diluted Net Income Per Common Share Available to 
Common Stockholders $      0.26   $     0.17  

Basic and Diluted Income Per Share-Common C $      0.08   $     0.05  

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding-Common 
Stockholders       6,022        5,937  

Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding       6,150        6,065  

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding – Class C  383   383  

Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding – Class  C 
Common 383   383  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated fi nancial statements (unaudited). 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  

(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
(UNAUDITED) 

 
 FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 

MARCH 31, 
REVENUES 2014  2013 

Product sales – net $     1,261   $    2,536  
Service and repair fees – net       7,578        8,341  
Service and repair fees – related parties - net          83           83  
Patient fee revenue, net of contractual 

allowances and discounts 
 

     17,81 1   
 

       965 
Provision for bad debts for patient fee (7,130)     -  
Management and other fees – net      24,955       12,946  
Management and other fees – related medical 

practices – net   6,923     5,895  
Total Revenues – Net      51,481       30,766  

 
COSTS AND EXPENSES    

Costs related to product sales         902        2,457  
Costs related to service and repair fees       1,755        2,579  
Costs related to service and repair fees - 

related parties 
 

         19   
        

        26  
Costs related to patient fee revenue        5,823          791  
Costs related to management and other fees      15, 591           7,013  
Costs related to management and other fees –  

related medical practices 
 

      3,808   
 

     2,568  
Research and development       1,128        1,031  
Selling, general and administrative      12,024        8,338  
Provision for bad debts         763          735  

Total Costs and Expenses      41,813       25,538  
Income From Operations       9,668        5,228  
Interest Expense        (682)         (258 )
Investment Income         178          174  
Other Expense        (113 )         (13)  
 
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes  9,051        5,131  
Provision for Income Taxes         235          152  
Net Income       8,816        4,979  
Net Income - Non Controlling Interests      (2,497)       (1,103)  
Net Income - Controlling Interests $      6,319   $      3,876  

Net Income Available to Common Stockholders $      5,907   $      3,621  
Net Income Available to Class A Non-voting Preferre d 
Stockholders $        307   $        190  
Net Income Available to Class C Common Stockholders  $        105   $         65  
Basic Net Income Per Common Share Available to Comm on 
Stockholders $       0.98   $       0.61  
Diluted Net Income Per Common Share Available to Co mmon 
Stockholders $       0.96   $       0.60  
Basic and Diluted Income Per Share-Common C $       0.27   $       0.17  
Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding    6,002      5,921  
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding     6,130       6,049  
Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding – Class C  Common 383   383  
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding – Class  C Common 383   383  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated fi nancial statements (unaudited). 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
(UNAUDITED) 

 
 FOR THE NINE MONTHS 

ENDED MARCH 31, 
 2014  2013 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:    

Net income $   8,816   $   4,979  

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
provided by operating activities: 

   

Depreciation and amortization     2,887       1,489   

Provision for bad debts     7,894         735  

Stock issued for costs and expenses       407            -  

Compensatory element of stock issuances        86         395  

(Increase) decrease in operating assets, net:    

Accounts, management fee and medical receivable(s)    (11,012)     (3,552) 

Notes receivable        75          82  

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 
on uncompleted contracts 

     (236)        640  

Inventories      (433)        (89)  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets        31         (615)  

Other assets        63        (183) 

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities, net:    

Accounts payable       110        515 

Other current liabilities       964      1,214  

Customer advances       (67)        882 

Other liabilities      (221)        (39)  

Due to related medical practices         1           2 

Income tax payable       (20)       (100) 

Net cash provided by operating activities     9,345        6,355  

 
Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 

   

Purchases of property and equipment      (375)       (568) 

Cost of HDM acquisition        -        (40,000) 

Cost of patents      (172)       (109) 

Proceeds from non controlling interests        -     19,800   

Net cash used in investing activities      (547)    (20,877) 

 
Cash Flows from Financing Activities: 

   

Repayment of borrowings and capital lease 
obligations 

   (3,401)       (983) 

Stock option exercised  31  -  
Distributions to non controlling interests    (3,72 4)     (1,298) 

Proceeds from long-term debt        -     14,000 

Repayment of notes receivable from employee 
stockholders 

 
       14  

  
       14  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (7,080)     11,733 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent s     1,718      (2,789)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Beginning of Period     7,871      12,032  

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Period $   9,589    $   9,243  

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated fi nancial statements (unaudited). 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 

NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION  
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated f inancial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted acco unting principles for interim 
financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of 
Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include al l of the information and 
footnotes required by accounting principles general ly accepted in the United 
States of America for complete financial statements . In the opinion of 
management, all adjustments (consisting of normal r ecurring accruals) considered 
necessary for a fair presentation have been include d. Operating results for the 
three and nine months ended March 31, 2014, are not  necessarily indicative of 
the results that may be expected for the fiscal yea r ending June 30, 2014. For 
further information, refer to the consolidated fina ncial statements and 
footnotes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on 
October 15, 2013 for the fiscal year ended June 30,  2013. 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES   
 
Principles of Consolidation 
 
The unaudited condensed consolidated financial stat ements include the accounts 
of FONAR Corporation, its majority and wholly-owned  subsidiaries and 
partnerships (collectively the “Company”). All sign ificant intercompany accounts 
and transactions have been eliminated in consolidat ion.  
 
Earnings Per Share 
 
Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed based on weighted average number of 
shares common stock and stock equivalents outstandi ng, net of common stock.  In 
accordance with ASC topic 260-10, “Participating Se curities and the Two-Class 
method”, the Company used the Two-Class method for calculating basic earnings 
per share and applied the if converted method in ca lculating diluted earnings 
per share for the three and nine months ended March  31, 2014 and March 31, 2013. 
 
Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution from th e exercise or conversion of 
all dilutive securities into common stock based on the average market price of 
common shares outstanding during the period. For th e three and nine months ended 
March 31, 2014 and March 31, 2013, diluted EPS for common shareholders includes 
128 shares upon conversion of Class C Common.    
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 
Earnings Per Share (Continued)  
 

 Three months ended    
March 31, 2014 

 Three months ended    
March 31, 2013 

Basic Total  
Common 
Stock  

Class 
C 

Common 
Stock  Total  

Common 
Stock  

Class 
C 

Common 
Stock 

Numerator:            
Net income Available to  

common stockholders $1,739  $1,625  $29   $1,076   $1,005   $18  

Denominator:            
Weighted average shares  

outstanding 6,022   6,022   383   5,937   5,937   383 

Basic income per common  
share $0.29  $0.27  $0.08   $0.18   $0.17   $0.05  

 
Diluted            
Denominator:            
Weighted average shares  

outstanding   6,022   383     5,937   383 
Stock options   -   -     -   -  
Convertible Class C 

Stock   128  -     128  -  
Total Denominator for 

diluted earnings per 
share   6,150   383     6,065   383 

Diluted income per 
common share   $0.26  $0.08     $0.17   $0.05  
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 
Earnings Per Share (Continued)  
 
 

 Nine months ended     
March 31, 2014 

 Nine months ended     
March 31, 2013 

Basic Total  
Common 
Stock  

Class 
C 

Common 
Stock  Total  

Common 
Stock  

Class 
C 

Common 
Stock 

Numerator:            
Net income Available to  

common stockholders $6,319  $5,907  $105  $3,876   $3,621   $65  

Denominator:            
Weighted average shares  

outstanding 6,002   6,002   383  5,921   5,921   383 

Basic income per common   
share $1.05  $0.98  $0.27  $0.65   $0.61   $0.17  

 
Diluted            
Denominator:            
Weighted average shares  

outstanding   6,002   383    5,921   383 
Stock options   -   -     -   -  
Convertible Class C 

Stock   128  -     128  -  
Total Denominator for 

diluted earnings per 
share   6,130   383    6,049   383 

Diluted income per 
common share   $0.96  $0.27    $0.60   $0.17  
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements  
 
In July 2012, the FASB issued ASU No. 2012-02, Inta ngibles-Goodwill and Other 
(Topic 350) Testing Indefinite-Lived Intangible Ass ets for Impairment. This ASU 
simplifies how entities test indefinite-lived intan gible assets for impairment 
which improves consistency in impairment testing re quirements among long-lived 
asset categories. These amended standards permit an  assessment of qualitative 
factors to determine whether it is more likely than  not that the fair value of 
an indefinite-lived intangible asset is less than i ts carrying value. For assets 
in which this assessment concludes it is more likel y than not that the fair 
value is more than its carrying value, these amende d standards eliminate the 
requirement to perform quantitative impairment test ing as outlined in previously 
issued standards. The guidance is effective for ann ual and interim impairment 
tests performed for fiscal years beginning after Se ptember 15, 2012, early 
adoption is permitted. The adoption of this standar d did not have a material 
impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated fina ncial position and results of 
operations. 
 
The FASB has issued ASU No. 2013-11, Income Taxes ( Topic 740): Presentation of 
an Unrecognized Tax Benefit When a Net Operating Lo ss Carryforward, a Similar 
Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Carryforward Exists (a co nsensus of the FASB Emerging 
Issues Task Force). The amendments in this ASU stat e that an unrecognized tax 
benefit, or a portion of an unrecognized tax benefi t, should be presented in the 
financial statements as a reduction to a deferred t ax asset for a net operating 
loss carryforward, a similar tax loss, or a tax cre dit carryforward, except as 
follows. To the extent a net operating loss carryfo rward, a similar tax loss, or 
a tax credit carryforward is not available at the r eporting date under the tax 
law of the applicable jurisdiction to settle any ad ditional income taxes that 
would result from the disallowance of a tax positio n or the tax law of the 
applicable jurisdiction does not require the entity  to use, and the entity does 
not intend to use, the deferred tax asset for such purpose, the unrecognized tax 
benefit should be presented in the financial statem ents as a liability and 
should not be combined with deferred tax assets. Th e amendments in this ASU are 
effective for fiscal years, and interim periods wit hin those years, beginning 
after December 15, 2013. For nonpublic entities, th e amendments are effective 
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after 
December 15, 2014. Early adoption is permitted. The  amendments should be applied 
prospectively to all unrecognized tax benefits that  exist at the effective date. 
Retrospective application is permitted. The adoptio n of this standard did not 
have a material impact on the Company’s condensed c onsolidated financial 
position and results of operations. 
 
FASB, the Emerging Issues Task Force and the SEC ha ve issued certain other 
accounting standards, updates, and regulations as o f March 31, 2014 that will 
become effective in subsequent periods; however, ma nagement does not believe 
that any of those updates would have significantly affected our financial 
accounting measures or disclosures had they been in  effect during 2014 or 2013, 
and it does not believe that any of those pronounce ments will have a significant 
impact on our condensed consolidated financial stat ements at the time they 
become effective. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued) 
 
Reclassifications 
 
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified t o conform to the current year 
presentation.  The reclassifications did not have a ny effect on reported 
consolidated net income for any periods presented. 
 
 
NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, MEDICAL RECEIVABLE AN D MANAGEMENT AND OTHER FEES 
RECEIVABLE  
 
Receivables, net is comprised of the following at M arch 31, 2014:  

 
 

Gross 
Receivable  

Allowance 
for 

doubtful 
accounts  Net 

Receivables from equipment sales and 
service contracts $4,701   $257  $4,444  

Receivables from equipment sales and 
service contracts - related party $3 0  -  $30 

Medical Receivable $18,639   $9,715   $8,924  

Management and other fees receivables $22,534   $9,859   $12,675  

Management and other fees receivables 
from related medical practices 
("PC’s") $3,866   $403  $3,463  

 
Receivables, net is comprised of the following at J une 30, 2013:  

 
 

Gross 
Receivable  

Allowance 
for 

doubtful 
accounts  Net 

Receivables from equipment sales and 
service contracts $4,701   $257  $4,444  

Receivables from equipment sales and 
service contracts - related party $-   -  $-  

Medical Receivable $10,711   $2,585   $8,126  

Management and other fees receivables $20,561   $9,095   $11,466  

Management and other fees receivables 
from related medical practices 
("PC’s") $2,785   $403  $2,382  

 
The Company's customers are concentrated in the hea lthcare industry.  
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
 
NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, MEDICAL RECEIVABLE AN D MANAGEMENT AND OTHER FEES 
RECEIVABLE (Continued)  
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
Credit risk with respect to the Company’s accounts receivable related to product 
sales and service and repair fees is limited due to  the customer advances 
received prior to the commencement of work performe d and the billing of amounts 
to customers as sub-assemblies are completed.  Serv ice and repair fees are 
billed on a monthly or quarterly basis and the Comp any does not continue 
providing these services if accounts receivable bec ome past due.  The Company 
controls credit risk with respect to accounts recei vable from service and repair 
fees through its credit evaluation process, credit limits, monitoring procedures 
and reasonably short collection terms.  The Company  performs ongoing credit 
authorizations before a product sales contract is e ntered into or service and 
repair fees are provided. 
 
Medical Receivable 
 
Medical receivables are due under fee-for-service c ontracts from third party 
payors, such as hospitals, government sponsored hea lthcare programs, patient’s 
legal counsel and directly from patients. Substanti ally all the revenue relates 
to patients residing in Florida. The carrying amoun t of the medical receivable 
is reduced by an allowance that reflects management ’s best estimate of the 
amounts that will not be collected. The Company con tinuously monitors 
collections from its clients and maintains an allow ance for bad debts based upon 
the Company’s historical collection experience. The  Company determines 
allowances for contractual adjustments and uncollec tible accounts based on 
specific agings, specific payor collection issues t hat have been identified and 
based on payor classifications and historical exper ience at each site. 
 
Management and Other Fees Receivable 
 
The Company's receivables from the related and non- related professional 
corporations (PC's) substantially consist of fees o utstanding under management 
agreements. Payment of the outstanding fees is depe ndent on collection by the 
PC's of fees from third party medical reimbursement  organizations, principally 
insurance companies and health management organizat ions. 
 
Payment of the management fee receivables from the PC’s may be impaired by the 
inability of the PC’s to collect in a timely manner  their medical fees from the 
third party payors, particularly insurance carriers  covering automobile no-fault 
and workers compensation claims due to longer payme nt cycles and rigorous 
informational requirements and certain other disall owed claims. Approximately 
50% and 51% of the PCs’ net revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2014 
and 2013, respectively, were derived from no-fault and personal injury 
protection claims. Approximately 50% and 47% of the  PCs’ net revenues for the 
nine months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respecti vely, were derived from no-
fault and personal injury protection claims. The Co mpany considers the aging of 
its accounts receivable in determining the amount o f allowance for doubtful 
accounts.  The Company generally takes all legally available steps to collect 
its receivables.  Credit losses associated with the  receivables are provided for 
in the condensed consolidated financial statements and have historically been 
within management's expectations. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
 
NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, MEDICAL RECEIVABLE AN D MANAGEMENT AND OTHER FEES 
RECEIVABLE (Continued)  
 
Management and Other Fees Receivable (Continued) 
 
Net revenues from management and other fees charged  to the related PCs accounted 
for approximately 13.2% and 16.9% of the consolidat ed net revenues for the three 
months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.  Net revenues from management 
and other fees charged to the related PCs accounted  for approximately 13.4% and 
19.2% of the consolidated net revenues for the nine  months ended March 31, 2014 
and 2013, respectively.     
 
Tallahassee Magnetic Resonance Imaging, PA, Stand U p MRI of Boca Raton, PA and 
Stand Up MRI & Diagnostic Center, PA (all related m edical practices) entered 
into a guaranty agreement, pursuant to which they c ross guaranteed all 
management fees which are payable to the Company, w hich have arisen under each 
individual management agreement. 
 
The Company’s patient fee revenue, net of contractu al allowances and discounts 
less the provision for bad debts for the three and nine months ended March 31, 
2014 and 2013 are summarized in the following table s. 
 

 
 

For the Three Months Ended 
March 31, 

2014 2013 

Commercial Insurance/ Managed Care $1,033  $186  
Medicare/Medicaid 343  81 
Workers' Compensation/Personal Injury 3,329  404  
Other 1,385  294  

Patient Fee Revenue, net of contractual 
allowances and discounts 6,090  965  

Provision for Bad Debts (2,868)  -  

Net Patient Fee for Revenue $3,222    $965  

 

 
For the Nine Months Ended 

March 31, 

2014 2013 

Commercial Insurance/ Managed Care $3,144  $186  
Medicare/Medicaid 1,161  81 
Workers' Compensation/Personal Injury 9,679  404  
Other 3,827  294  

Patient Fee Revenue, net of 
contractual allowances and discounts 17,811  965  

Provision for Bad Debts (7,130)  -  

Net Patient Fee for Revenue $10,681    $965  
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
 
NOTE 4 - INVENTORIES  
 
Inventories included in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet 
consist of the following:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
NOTE 5 – CUSTOMER ADVANCES   
 
Customer advances consist of the following: 
 

 March 31, 
2014 

 June 30, 
2013 

Total Advances  $  4,484  $   4,228  
Less: Advances on contracts 

under construction 
    2,693   2,370 

Total customer advances  $  1,791   $   1,858  

 
 
NOTE 6 – OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortiz ation, in the accompanying 
condensed consolidated balance sheet consist of the  following: 
 

March 31, 
2014 

June 30, 
2013 

Capitalized software development costs $7,669  $7,669 
Patents and copyrights 4,365  

 
4,194  

Non-compete 4,100  
 

4,100  

Customer relationships 3,800  
 

3,800  

Gross Other intangible assets 19,934  
 

19,763  

Less: Accumulated amortization 8,891  
 

7,859  

Other Intangible Assets $11,043  
 

$11,904 
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 March 31, 
2014 

 June 30, 
2013 

Purchased parts, components 
and supplies $    2,120  

 
$   1,784  

Work-in-process  390      293  

Total Inventories $    2,510   $   2,077  



FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
 
NOTE 6 – OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued) 
 
Amortization of patents and copyrights for the thre e months ended March 31, 2014 
and 2013 amounted to $44 and $42, respectively.   
 
Amortization of capitalized software development co sts for the three months 
ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 amounted to $104 and $76, respectively. 
 
Amortization of non-compete for the three months en ded March 31, 2014 and 2013 
amounted to $146 and $49, respectively. 
 
Amortization of customer relationships for the thre e months ended March 31, 2014 
and 2013 amounted to $47 and $67, respectively. 
 
Amortization of patents and copyrights for the nine  months ended March 31, 2014 
and 2013 amounted to $133 and $125, respectively.   
 
Amortization of capitalized software development co sts for the nine months ended 
March 31, 2014 and 2013 amounted to $321 and $226, respectively. 
 
Amortization of non-compete for the nine months end ed March 31, 2014 and 2013 
amounted to $439 and $49, respectively. 
 
Amortization of customer relationships for the nine  months ended March 31, 2014 
and 2013 amounted to $139 and $67, respectively. 
 
 
NOTE 7 – OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 
 
Other current liabilities in the accompanying conde nsed consolidated balance 
sheet consist of the following: 

 
March 31,   June 30, 

 2014  2013 
Accrued salaries, commissions  
and payroll taxes  $    974    $    711  
Accrued interest       117         117  
Litigation accruals       702         809  
Sales tax payable     2,927       2,859  
Legal and other professional fees       491         569  
Accounting fees       221         30 5 
Insurance premiums        255          13  
Interest and penalty - sales tax     2,483       2,322  
Penalty  - 401k plan         250        250 
Purchase scanners     450         -  
Rent       57         148  
Other       738         533  

Total Other Current Liabilities  $  9,665    $  8,636  

 
 
 

Page 17 
 



FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED 
 
 

NOTE 8 – STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 
 
Common Stock 
 
During the three months ended March 31, 2014:  
 

a)The Company issued 15 shares of common stock for costs and expenses of 
$110. 

 
During the nine months ended March 31, 2014:  
 

a)The Company issued 11 shares of common stock to e mployees and consultants 
as compensation valued at $86 under a stock bonus p lan. 

 
b) The Company issued 35 shares of common stock for  costs and expenses of 

$407. 
 
c) Options for 10 shares of common stock pursuant t o the 2005 Incentive Stock 

Option Plan were exercised for $31. 
 
NOTE 9 – CONTROLLING AND NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS 
 
On February 13, 2013 the Company entered into an ag reement with outside 
investors to acquire a 50.5% controlling interest i n a newly formed limited 
liability company, Health Diagnostics Management LL C (HDM). According to the 
February 13, 2013 LLC operating agreement of HDM th ere are two classes of 
members; Class A members and one Class B member. Th e Class A members have an 
ownership interest of 49.5% of HDM. The Class B mem ber (HMCA) has an ownership 
of 50.5% of HDM. On all matters on which members ma y vote every member is 
entitled to cast the percentage of votes equal to t heir percentage of ownership 
interest. Profits and losses an all items of income , gain or loss, deductions or 
other allocations of the Company will be allocated among the members in the same 
proportions as their membership interests in the Co mpany bear to all the Class A 
and Class B membership interests of the Company in the aggregate outstanding. 
All of the depreciation and amortization of the ass ets of the Company will be 
allocated solely to the Class A members, unless and  until their interests have 
been redeemed by the Company in full pursuant to th e provisions of the operating 
agreement. During March 2013 the Company contribute d $20,200 to HDM and the 
group of outside investors contributed $19,800 for its non-controlling 
membership interest.  
 
To fund its capital contribution the Company borrow ed a total of $14,000 from a 
bank in the form of a term loan aggregating $11,000  and a revolving credit loan 
aggregating $3,000.  The term loan is payable in 60  consecutive monthly 
installments, commencing September 1, 2013. The ter m loan bears interest at 
4.75% per annum and is payable monthly. The revolvi ng credit loan is due March 
5, 2016. The Company can prepay the loan in whole o r in part in multiples of 
$100 at any time without penalty. The revolving cre dit note bears interest at a 
rate of 4% per annum and is payable monthly. All bo rrowings under the loan 
agreements are collateralized by substantially all of the Company’s assets.   
The loan agreements also contain certain financial covenants that must be met on 
a periodic basis. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
NOTE 9 – CONTROLLING AND NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS (Continued) 
 
On March 5, 2013 HDM purchased from Health Diagnost ics, LLC (“HD”) and certain 
of its subsidiaries, a business managing twelve (12 ) Stand-Up® MRI Centers and 
two (2) other scanning centers located in the State s of New York and Florida for 
a total purchase price (including consideration of $1,500 to outside investors) 
aggregating $35,900. Concurrently with the acquisit ion, HDM entered into several 
consulting and non-competition agreements for a con sideration of $4,100.  The 
acquisition was accounted for using the purchase me thod in accordance with ASC 
805, “Business Combinations”. The accompanying cons olidated financial statements 
include the operations of HDM from the date of acqu isition. The Company 
recognizes and measures goodwill as of the acquisit ion date, as the excess of 
the fair value of the consideration paid over the f air value of the identified 
net assets acquired. 
 
The following table summarizes the estimated fair v alues of the assets and 
liabilities assumed at the acquisition date: 
 

Management fee receivable $6,667 

Medical receivables 7,390  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10  

Property and equipment 14,913  

Intangible assets 9,200  

Goodwill 1,767  

Other assets 333  

Other current liabilities (6)  

Long term debt (274)  

Net assets acquired $40,000 
 
The purchase price was allocated to the tangible an d intangible assets and 
liabilities assumed based on estimates of their res pective fair values at the 
date of acquisition with the remaining unallocated purchase price recorded as 
goodwill. Management is responsible for the valuati on of net assets acquired and 
considered a number of factors, including valuation s and appraisals, when 
estimating the fair values and estimated useful liv es of acquired assets and 
liabilities. The intangible assets, excluding goodw ill, are being amortized on a 
straight-line basis over their weighted average liv es as follows: 
 
 

Fair Value 

Non compete  $     4,100  7 years  

Customer relationships        3,800  20 years  

Developed software        1,300  5 years  

Total intangible assets  $     9,200  
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

 (UNAUDITED) 
 
NOTE 9 – CONTROLLING AND NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS (Continued) 
 
The HDM acquisition operating results have been inc luded within the Company’s 
condensed consolidated financial statements since t he date of acquisition. The 
following unaudited pro forma information assumes t hat the acquisition had been 
completed as of July 1, 2012: 
 
 

FOR THE 
THREE 

MONTHS 
ENDED 

MARCH 31, 
2013 

 FOR THE 
NINE 

MONTHS 
ENDED 

MARCH 31, 
2013 

Total Revenues - Net   $  15,115           $  51,049 

Net Income - Controlling Interests    1,446   
           

5,356 

Net Income Available to Common Stockholders  1,351    5,003 
Net Income Available to Class A Non-Voting Preferre d 

Stockholders   
 

71  
             

263 

Net Income Available to Class C Common Stockholders   24    90 
Basic Net Income Per Common Share Available to 

Common Stockholders  $    0.23   $    0.84 
Diluted Net Income Per Common Share Available to 

Common Stockholders 
 

$    0.22    $    0.83 
Basic and Diluted Income Per Share - Common C        $    0.06   $    0.23 

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding    5,937   5,922 

Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding     6,0 65  6,049 
Weighted Average Basic and Diluted Shares 

Outstanding - Class C Common   383    383 
 
 
NOTE 10 - SEGMENT AND RELATED INFORMATION  
 
The Company operates in two industry segments - man ufacturing and the servicing 
of medical equipment and management of diagnostic i maging centers.  
 
The accounting policies of the segments are the sam e as those described in the 
summary of significant accounting policies as discl osed in the Company’s 10-K as 
of June 30, 2013. All inter-segment sales are marke t-based. The Company 
evaluates performance based on income or loss from operations.   
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 
(AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 

(UNAUDITED) 
 
 

NOTE 10 - SEGMENT AND RELATED INFORMATION (Continue d) 
 
 
Summarized financial information concerning the Com pany's reportable segments is 
shown in the following table:  

 

Medical 
Equipment  

Management 
of 

Diagnostic 
Imaging 
Centers Totals  

For the three months ended March 31, 2014    

Net revenues from external customers $3,023  $14,017  $17,040  

Inter-segment net revenues $495      $ - $495  

Income from operations $192  $2,127  $2,319  

Depreciation and amortization $104  $829  $933  

Capital expenditures $114  $98  $212  

    

For the three months ended March 31, 2013 *    

Net revenues from external customers $3,310  $8,332  $11,642  

Inter-segment net revenues $300      $  141 $441  

(Loss) income from operations $(286)  $1,916  $1,630  

Depreciation and amortization $126  $553  $679  

Capital expenditures $58      $  281  $339  

    

For the nine months ended March 31, 2014    

Net revenues from external customers $8,922  $42,559  $51,481  

Inter-segment net revenues $1,485      $ - $1,485  

Income from operations  $323  $9,345  $9,668  

Depreciation and amortization $322  $2,565  $2,887  

Capital expenditures $187  $360  $547  

    

For the nine months ended March 31, 2013 *    

Net revenues from external customers $10,960  $19,806  $30,766  

Inter-segment net revenues $705      $  141 $846  

Income from operations $182  $5,046  $5,228  

Depreciation and amortization $421  $1,068  $1,489  

Capital expenditures 
 

$166        $511  $677  

*includes HDM transactions as of March 5,2013     
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
MARCH 31, 2014 and 2013 

 (AMOUNTS AND SHARES IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS) 
 (UNAUDITED) 

 
 
NOTE 11– SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
During the nine months ended March 31, 2014 and Mar ch 31, 2013, the Company paid 
$521 and $198 for interest, respectively. 
 
During the nine months ended March 31, 2014 and Mar ch 31, 2013, the Company paid 
$255 and $252 for income taxes, respectively. 
 
 
NOTE 12 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES   
 
Litigation 
 
The Company is subject to legal proceedings and cla ims arising from the ordinary 
course of its business, including personal injury, customer contract and 
employment claims.  In the opinion of management, t he aggregate liability, if 
any, with respect to such actions, will not have a material adverse effect on 
the consolidated financial position or results of o perations of the Company. 
 
There were no material changes in litigation from t hat reported in our Form 10-K 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 and our for m 10-Q for the first and 
second quarters of fiscal 2014, except with respect  to the following matters.  
 
Bonutti Research v. Fonar Corporation, Health Manag ement Corporation of America, 
Health Diagnostics, LLC et al, was commenced on Dec ember 2, 2011.  Bonutti 
Research filed a patent infringement action in the U.S. District Court for the 
Eastern District Court of New York, alleging that F onar’s UPRIGHT® MRI scanners 
infringe plaintiff’s patent which relates to the mo ving of a patient into the 
scanner.  Fonar believes plaintiff’s claims are wit hout merit and further, that 
the patent is invalid.  The parties have settled th e case for $150 payable by 
Fonar in twelve installments and certain licenses a nd covenants not to sue. The 
$150 has been accrued as of March 31, 2014 in the C ompany’s condensed 
consolidated financial statements.  
  
Bolt MRI Technologies v. Fonar Corporation, Health Management Corporation of 
America & Health Diagnostics, LLC, was commenced on  July 22, 2013, when Bolt MRI 
Technologies filed an action against Fonar Corporat ion, Health Management 
Corporation of America and Health Diagnostics, LLC alleging infringement of the 
same patent which is the subject of the Bonutti cas e. Bolt alleged that the 
patent was assigned to Bolt.  The settlement of the  Bonutti case covers this 
case as well. 
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 (UNAUDITED) 
 
 
NOTE 12 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)    
 
 
Other Matters 
 
The Company is also delinquent in filing sales tax returns for certain states, 
for which the Company has transacted business.  As of March 31, 2014, the 
Company has recorded tax obligations of approximate ly $2,717 plus interest and 
penalties of approximately $2,483.  The Company is in the process of determining 
the regulatory requirements in order to become comp liant. 
 
On August 31, 2011 the Company submitted an applica tion to the Internal Revenue 
Service to voluntarily correct required reporting a nd disclosure requirements 
regarding its 401(k) Employee Benefit Plan.  On Dec ember 9, 2011, the Internal 
Revenue Service issued a favorable determination le tter on the tax-qualified 
status of the 401K plan document and a favorable co mpliance statement.  During 
December 2013, the Company submitted an application  to the U.S. Department of 
Labor to voluntarily correct the late filing of pri or Form 5500s (annual 
returns).  The voluntary correction application is still pending.  The Company, 
however, does not anticipate any additional penalti es will be assessed by the 
U.S. Department of Labor.  The Company has recorded  provisions for any potential 
penalties totaling $250, which was the Company’s be st estimate of its possible 
exposure for penalties at that time.  Management st ill is unable to determine 
the outcome of this uncertainty, but is optimistic that the total penalties will 
be significantly less than the $250 reserve.  The C ompany has engaged outside 
counsel to assist with the correction process and t o obtain compliance with all 
reporting and disclosure requirements.  
 
 
NOTE 13 - INCOME TAXES 
 
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the provisions of ASC topic 740 
(formerly FASB Interpretation No. 48/FASB Statement  No. 109, “Accounting for 
Uncertainty in Income Taxes”).  ASC topic 740 presc ribes a recognition threshold 
and a measurement attribute for the financial state ment recognition and 
measurement of tax positions taken or expected to b e taken in a corporate tax 
return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more-likely-
than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing  authorities. Differences 
between tax positions taken or expected to be taken  in a tax return and the 
benefit recognized and measured pursuant to the int erpretation are referred to 
as “unrecognized benefits”. A liability is recogniz ed (or amount of net 
operating loss carryforward or amount of tax refund able is reduced) for an 
unrecognized tax benefit because it represents an e nterprise’s potential future 
obligation to the taxing authority for a tax positi on that was not recognized as 
a result of applying the provisions of ASC topic 74 0. 
 
In accordance with ASC topic 740, interest costs re lated to unrecognized tax 
benefits are required to be calculated (if applicab le) and would be classified 
as “Interest expense, net”. Penalties if incurred w ould be recognized as a 
component of “Selling, general and administrative” expenses. 
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NOTE 13 - INCOME TAXES (Continued) 
 

The Company files corporate income tax returns in t he United States (federal) 
and in various state and local jurisdictions. In mo st instances, the Company is 
no longer subject to federal, state and local incom e tax examinations by tax 
authorities for years prior to 2008. 
 
The Company netted a deferred tax asset of $2,936 a nd a deferred tax liability 
of $462 as of March 31, 2014, primarily relating to  net operating loss 
carryforwards of approximately $142,788 available t o offset future taxable 
income through 2030. The net operating losses begin  to expire in 2019 for 
federal tax purposes and in 2013 for state income t ax purposes. 
 
The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent on the generation 
of future taxable income during the periods in whic h those temporary differences 
become deductible. The Company considers projected future taxable income and tax 
planning strategies in making this assessment. At p resent, the Company does have 
a sufficient history of income and anticipates prof itability in the coming years 
and has concluded that it is more-likely-than-not t hat the Company will be able 
to realize a portion of its tax benefits in the nea r future and therefore a 
valuation allowance was established for the partial  value of the deferred tax 
asset. 
 
A valuation allowance will be maintained until suff icient positive evidence 
exists to support the reversal of any portion or al l of the valuation. Should 
the Company become profitable in future periods wit h supportable trends, the 
valuation allowance will be reversed accordingly. 
 
 
NOTE 14- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
On May 1, 2014, the Company repaid a portion of the  Class A Stockholders capital 
contribution in the amount of $1.1 million. As a re sult, the Company’s 
subsidiary, HMCA, owns a 91% interest in Imperial M anagement Services. 
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
Item 2.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FI NANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS 

OF OPERATIONS. 
 
For the nine month period ended March 31, 2014, we reported a net income 

of $8.8 million on revenues of $51.5 million as com pared to net income of $5.0 
million on revenues of $30.8 million for the nine m onth period ended March 31, 
2013.  We recognized an operating income of $9.7 mi llion for the nine month 
period ended March 31, 2014 compared to an operatin g income of $5.2 million for 
the nine month period ended March 31, 2013. 

 
For the three month period ended March 31, 2014, we  reported net income of 

$2.1 million on revenues of $17.0 as compared to ne t income of $1.6 million on 
revenues of $11.6 million for the three month perio d ended March 31, 2013. 

 
The revenue increase of 67.3%, from $30.8 million f or the first nine 

months of fiscal 2013 to $51.5 million for the firs t nine months of fiscal 2014, 
was due to an increase in management fees by 69.2%,  from $18.8 million for the 
nine months of fiscal 2013 to $31.9 million for the  first nine months of fiscal 
2014.  In addition, our revenue included $10.7 mill ion in net patient revenues 
for the first nine months of fiscal 2014, compared to $965,000 of patient 
revenues for the first nine months of fiscal 2013.  Patient revenues represent 
fees for services paid directly by patients to faci lities owned by us.  All 
patient revenues are derived from Florida facilitie s acquired from Health 
Diagnostics, LLC in the third quarter of fiscal 201 3.     

 
Service and repair fees, however, decreased 9.1% fr om $8.4 million for the 

first nine months of fiscal 2013 to $7.7 million fo r the first nine months of 
fiscal 2014, and revenues from product sales decrea sed 50.3%, from $2.5 million 
for the first nine months of 2013 to $1.3 million f or the first nine months of 
fiscal 2014. 

 
The increase in our revenues was larger than the in crease in our costs and 

expenses, and we recognized increased operating inc ome of $9.7 million for the 
nine months ended March 31, 2014 as compared to an operating income of $5.2 
million for the nine months ended March 31, 2013.  The increase in costs and 
expenses of 63.7% from $25.5 million in the first n ine months of fiscal 2013 to 
$41.8 million in the first nine months of fiscal 20 14, was less than the 
increase in revenues of 67.3%, from $30.8 million i n the first nine months of 
fiscal 2013 to $51.5 million in the first nine mont hs of fiscal 2014.  

 
Fonar’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Health Management Corporation of America 

(“HMCA”), is the controlling, but not sole owner of  two limited liability 
companies, Imperial Management Services, LLC (“Impe rial”) and Health Diagnostics 
Management, LLC (“HDM”), through which HMCA conduct s its business.  The outside 
investors are passive investors, and do not have th e right to participate in the 
management of either company.  For the sake of simp licity and to avoid 
confusion, HMCA, Imperial and HDM are, unless other wise indicated, referred to 
as “HMCA” for all periods.   
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FONAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 

Forward Looking Statements 
 
Certain statements made in this Quarterly Report on  Form 10-Q are 

"forward-looking statements" (within the meaning of  the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995) regarding the plans and objectives of Management 
for future operations.  Such statements involve kno wn and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, performance 
or achievements to be materially different from any  future results, performance 
or achievements expressed or implied by such forwar d-looking statements.  The 
forward-looking statements included herein are base d on current expectations 
that involve numerous risks and uncertainties.  Our  plans and objectives are 
based, in part, on assumptions involving the expans ion of business.  Assumptions 
relating to the foregoing involve judgments with re spect to, among other things, 
future economic, competitive and market conditions and future business 
decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible  to predict accurately and 
many of which are beyond our control.  Although we believe that our assumptions 
underlying the forward-looking statements are reaso nable, any of the assumptions 
could prove inaccurate and, therefore, there can be  no assurance that the 
forward-looking statements included in this Report will prove to be accurate.  
In light of the significant uncertainties inherent in the forward-looking 
statement included herein, the inclusion of such in formation should not be 
regarded as a representation by us or any other per son that our objectives and 
plans will be achieved. 

 
Results of Operations 

 
We operate in two industry segments: the manufactur e and servicing of 

medical (MRI) equipment, our traditional business, which is conducted directly 
by Fonar, and diagnostic facilities management serv ices, which is conducted 
through HMCA and its subsidiaries.  

 
Effective May 2, 2011, HMCA contributed all of its assets, liabilities and 

business to Imperial Management Services, LLC, whic h is controlled but not 
wholly-owned by HMCA.  Imperial is conducting the b usiness of HMCA utilizing the 
same facilities, equipment and personnel.  This tra nsaction did not result in a 
change of control or policy, but was solely a means  to raise capital.   

 
Effective March 5, 2013, HDM, in which HMCA has a 5 0.5% interest, acquired 

twelve (12) Stand-Up® MRI Centers and two (2) other  scanning centers from Health 
Diagnostics, LLC.  The contribution of these new sc anning centers to the 
operating results of the Company are reflected in t he first nine months of 
fiscal 2014, but only from March 5 to March 31 in t he first nine months of 
fiscal 2013.   

 
As a result, the increased revenues, expenses, asse ts, liabilities and 

other items reflected in our diagnostic facilities management services segment 
are due in part to the acquisition of HDM.  

 
Manufacturing and Service of MRI Equipment 
 

Revenues from MRI product sales decreased 50.3% for  the nine month period 
ended March 31, 2014 to $1.3 million for fiscal 201 4 from $2.5 million for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2013.  For the three mo nth period ended March 31, 
2014, as compared to the three month period ended M arch 31, 2013, revenues from 
MRI product sales increased 14.9% ($478,000 compare d to $416,000).  Continuing 
tight credit and economic uncertainty, including un certainty and lower 
reimbursement rates for MRI scans arising as a resu lt of the Patient Protection 
and Affordable Care Act, have depressed the market for our MRI scanner products.  
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Costs related to product sales also decreased by 63 .3% from $2.5 million 
for the nine month period ended March 31, 2013 to $ 902,000 for the nine month 
period ended March 31, 2014.  Costs related to prod uct sales decreased 55.2% 
from $498,000 for the three month period ended Marc h 31, 2013 to $223,000 for 
the three month period ended March 31, 2014.  
 

Service revenues for the nine month period ended Ma rch 31, 2014 as 
compared to the nine month period ended March 31, 2 013 decreased 9.1% ($7.7 
million compared to $8.4 million).   Service revenu es for the three month period 
ended March 31, 2014 as compared to the three month  period ended March 31, 2013 
decreased 12.1% ($2.5 million compared to $2.9 mill ion).  These decreases were 
primarily due to the consolidation of service contr act revenues resulting from 
the acquisition by HDM from Health Diagnostics of t he previously unconsolidated 
MRI Centers being serviced by Fonar.   

 
Costs relating to providing service for the first n ine months of fiscal 

2014 decreased by 31.9% from $2.6 million in the fi rst nine months of fiscal 
2013 to $1.8 million in the first nine months of fi scal 2014.  Costs related to 
providing service for the third quarter decreased b y 23.8% from $827,000 in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2013 to $630,000 in fiscal 2014.  We believe that an 
important factor in controlling our service costs i s our ability to monitor the 
performance of customers’ scanners from our facilit ies in Melville, New York on 
a daily basis, and to detect and repair any irregul arities before more serious 
problems result.  

 
There were approximately $1.2 million in foreign re venues for the first 

nine months of fiscal 2014 as compared to approxima tely $782,000 in foreign 
revenues for the first nine months of fiscal 2013, representing an increase in 
foreign revenues of 59.5%.  We do not regard this a s a material trend, but as 
part of a normal although sometimes volatile variat ion resulting from low 
volumes of foreign sales.  

 
We recognize MRI scanner sales revenues on the “per centage of completion” 

basis, which means the revenues are recognized as t he scanner is manufactured.  
Revenues recognized in a particular quarter do not necessarily reflect new 
orders or progress payments made by customers in th at quarter.  We build the 
scanner as the customer meets certain benchmarks in  its site preparation in 
order to minimize the time lag between incurring co sts of manufacturing and our 
receipt of the cash progress payments from the cust omer which are due upon 
delivery.  Consequently, there can be a disparity b etween the revenues 
recognized in a fiscal period and the number of pro duct sales.  Generally, the 
recognized revenue results from revenues from a sca nner sale that are recognized 
in a fiscal quarter or quarters following the quart er in which the sale was 
made. 

 
Revenues for the medical equipment segment as a who le decreased by 18.6% 

to $8.9 million for the first nine months of fiscal  2014 from $11.0 million for 
the first nine months of fiscal 2013.  Operating re sults for our medical 
equipment segment increased to an operating income of $323,000 for the first 
nine months of fiscal 2014 as compared to an operat ing income of $182,000 for 
the first nine months of fiscal 2013.  For the thir d quarter of fiscal 2014, our 
medical equipment segment recognized a net income o f $125,000, compared to net 
loss of $322,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 201 3. 

 
Diagnostic Facilities Management Services 
 
Trends in the first nine months of fiscal 2014 show  a continuing increase 

in management and other fee revenues, in contrast t o the decline in product 
sales revenues and  product service and repair fees .   
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HMCA revenues increased in the first nine months of  fiscal 2014 by 114.9% 
to $42.6 million from $19.8 million for the first n ine months of fiscal 2013, 
and by 68.2% in the third quarter of fiscal 2014 to  $14.0 million from $8.3 
million in the third quarter of fiscal 2013.  These  significant increases are 
primarily due to the acquisition by HDM of an exist ing scanning center 
management business in the third quarter of fiscal 2013.  This acquisition also 
magnified the increase in the percentage of our rev enues derived from our 
diagnostic facilities management segment relative t o the percentage of our 
revenues derived from our medical equipment segment  (82.7% for the first nine 
months of fiscal 2014 compared to 64.4% for the fir st nine months of fiscal 
2013).  In addition to the acquisition by HMCA of a  50.5% interest in HDM, the 
increase in HMCA revenues was the result of increas ed marketing efforts for the 
scanning centers and the managing of a newly opened  center.    

 
We manage twenty-four sites, twenty-three of which are equipped with Fonar 

Upright® MRI scanners (our Stand-Up® MRI Scanners a re also called Upright® MRI 
Scanners).  HMCA experienced an operating income of  $9.3 million for the first 
nine months of fiscal 2014 compared to operating in come of $5.0 million for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2013.  The greater oper ating income was due 
primarily to the operations of HDM.  

 
HMCA cost of revenues for the first nine months of fiscal 2014 as compared 

to the first nine months of fiscal 2013 increased b y 143.2% from $10.4 million 
to $25.2 million.  HMCA’s cost of revenues includes  expenditures we have been 
making to strengthen our marketing efforts, which f ocus on the unique capability 
of our Upright® MRI Scanners to scan patients in di fferent positions.  The 
increase in the cost of revenues is attributable to  the acquisition of HDM in 
March 2013.   

 
Revenues, costs and expenses for the nine month per iod ended March 31, 

2014 attributable to the HDM acquisition include re venues of $27.1 million, and 
costs and expenses of $21.2 million. 

 
Consolidated 
 
For the first nine months of fiscal 2014, our conso lidated net revenues 

increased by 67.3% to $51.5 million from $30.8 mill ion for the first nine months 
of fiscal 2013.  While total costs and expenses inc reased by 63.7% to $41.8 
million for the first nine months of fiscal 2014 fr om $25.5 million for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2013, our operating inc ome of $5.2 million in the 
first nine months of fiscal 2013 increased to $9.7 million in the first nine 
months of fiscal 2014.   

 
The increase in our consolidated net revenues of 46 .4% from $11.6 million 

in the third quarter of fiscal 2013 to $17.0 millio n in the third quarter of 
fiscal 2014 was coupled with a increase of 47.0% in  total costs and expenses 
from $10.0 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2 013 to $14.7 million in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2014.  As a result, our inc ome from operations increased 
to $2.3 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2014  from $1.6 million in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2013.     

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increa sed by 44.2% to $12.0 

million in the first nine months of fiscal 2014 fro m $8.3 million in the first 
nine months of fiscal 2013.  The compensatory eleme nt of stock issuances, which 
is included in selling, general and administrative expenses, decreased 78.2% to 
$86,290 for the first nine months of fiscal 2014 fr om $394,500 for the first 
nine months of fiscal 2013.   
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Research and development expenses increased by 9.4%  to $1.1 million for 
the first nine months of fiscal 2014 as compared to  $1.0 million for the first 
nine months of fiscal 2013.  

 
Interest expense in the first nine months of fiscal  2014 increased by 164% 

to $682,000 from $258,000 in the first nine months of fiscal 2013.  The increase 
was due to the additional debt incurred by Fonar in  connection with the 
acquisition of HDM.   
 

Inventories increased by 20.8% to $2.5 million at M arch 31, 2014 from $2.1 
million at June 30, 2013.  This represents our purc hase of raw materials and 
components which have not yet been used to fill ord ers.   
 

Management fee and medical receivables increased by  14.1% to $25.1 million 
at March 31, 2014 from $22.0 million at June 30, 20 13.  This increase is 
primarily the result of the receivables acquired by  HDM in connection with the 
purchase of the businesses managing fourteen (14) s canning centers from HD.  

 
The overall trends reflected in the results of oper ations for the first 

nine months of fiscal 2014 are an increase in reven ues from management and other 
fees, as compared to the first nine months of fisca l 2013 ($42.6 million for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2014 as compared to $19 .8 million for the first nine 
months of fiscal 2013), and a decrease in MRI equip ment segment revenues both in 
the amount of revenues ($8.9 million as compared to  $11.0 million) and as 
compared to HMCA’s revenues.  Revenues were 17.3% f rom the MRI equipment segment 
as compared to 82.7% from HMCA, for the first nine months of fiscal 2014, as 
compared to 35.6% from the MRI equipment segment an d 64.4% from HMCA for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2013.   

 
On March 23, 2010, President Obama signed into law healthcare reform 

legislation in the form of the Patient Protection a nd Affordable Care Act 
(PPACA).  The implementation of this law could have  a profound impact on the 
healthcare industry.  We are beginning to see some impact of the Act on our 
business, but are unable to predict the degree of t he effect of the legislative 
mandates contained in PPACA and the regulations on our MRI equipment segment or 
HMCA in the future.  

 
We are committed to improving our operating results .  Nevertheless, 

factors beyond our control, such as the timing and rate of market growth which 
depend on economic conditions, including the availa bility of credit, payor 
reimbursement rates and policies, and unexpected ex penditures or the timing of 
such expenditures, make it problematical to forecas t future operating results. 
 

One of the effects of the PPACA on our business has  been the reduction in 
Medicare reimbursement rates for MRI scans.  This h as also resulted in a 
reduction in the reimbursement rates by those comme rcial insurers which tie 
their reimbursement rates to those of Medicare.  Ne vertheless, the increased 
patient volume of the scanning centers has enabled us to maintain a healthy 
profitability in spite of these challenges.  We bel ieve we are pursuing the 
correct policies which should prove successful in i mproving the Company’s 
operating results. 
 

Our Upright® MRI (also referred to as the Stand-Up®  MRI), together with 
our works-in-progress, are intended to significantl y improve our competitive 
position. 
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The Upright® MRI scanner, which operates at 6000 ga uss (.6 Tesla) field 

strength, allows patients to be scanned while stand ing, sitting, reclining and 
in multiple flexion and extension positions.  It is  common in visualizing the 
spine that abnormalities are visualized in some pos itions and not others.  This 
enables surgical corrections that heretofore would be unaddressable for lack of 
visualizing the symptom causing the pathology.  A f loor-recessed elevator brings 
the patient to the height appropriate for the targe ted image region.  A custom-
built adjustable bed will allow patients to sit or lie on their backs, sides or 
stomachs at any angle.  Full-range-of-motion studie s of the joints in virtually 
any direction are possible, another promising featu re for sports injuries. 

 

Fonar has announced a major diagnostic breakthrough  in multiple sclerosis 
achieved with advanced Upright® MRI.  Medical resea rchers at FONAR published a 
paper reporting a diagnostic breakthrough in multip le sclerosis (MS), based on 
observations made possible by the Company’s unique Upright® Multi-Position™ MRI 
scanner.  The findings reveal that the cause of mul tiple sclerosis may be 
biomechanical and related to earlier trauma to the neck, which can result in 
obstruction of the flow of cerebrospinal fluid (CSF ), which is produced and 
stored in the central anatomic structures of the br ain known as the ventricles. 
Since the ventricles produce a large volume of CSF each day (500 cc), the 
obstruction can result in a build up of pressure wi thin the ventricles, 
resulting in leakage of the CSF into the surroundin g brain tissue. This leakage 
could be responsible for generating the brain lesio ns of multiple sclerosis.  

The paper, titled “The Possible Role of Cranio-Cerv ical Trauma and 
Abnormal CSF Hydrodynamics in the Genesis of Multip le Sclerosis," appears in the 
of the journal Physiological Chemistry and Physics and Medical NMR (Sept. 20, 
2011).   

 
This capability of the Fonar Upright® technology ha s demonstrated its key 

value on patients with the Arnold-Chiari syndrome, which is believed to affect 
200,000 to 500,000 Americans.  In this syndrome, br ain stem compression and 
subsequent severe neurological symptoms occur in th ese patients, because the 
brain stem descends and is compressed at the base o f the skull in the foramen 
magnum, which is the circular bony opening at the b ase of the skull where the 
spinal cord exits the skull.  Conventional lie-down  MRI scanners cannot make an 
adequate evaluation of the pathology since the pati ent's pathology is most 
visible and the symptoms most acute when the patien t is scanned in the upright 
weight-bearing position. 

 
A combined study of 1,200 neck pain patients publis hed in “Brain Injury” 

(July 2010) by eight university medical centers rep orted that cerebellar tonsil 
ectopia (CTE) of 1mm or greater was found and visua lized 2.5 times (250%) more 
frequently when patients who had sustained automobi le whiplash injuries were 
scanned upright rather than lying down.   
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The Upright® MRI has also demonstrated its value fo r patients suffering 

from scoliosis.  Scoliosis patients have been typic ally subjected to routine x-
ray exams for years and must be imaged upright for an adequate evaluation of 
their scoliosis.  Because the patient must be stand ing for the exam, an x-ray 
machine has been the only modality that could provi de that service.  The 
Upright® MRI is the only MRI scanner which allows t he patient to stand during 
the MRI exam.  Fonar has developed an RF receiver a nd scanning protocol that for 
the first time allows scoliosis patients to obtain diagnostic pictures of their 
spines without the risks of x-rays.  A study by the  National Cancer Institute 
(2000) of 5,466 women with scoliosis reported a 70%  increase in breast cancer 
resulting from 24.7 chest x-rays these patients rec eived on the average in the 
course of their scoliosis treatment.  The Upright® MRI examination of scoliosis 
enables the needed imaging evaluation of the degree  of spine scoliosis without 
exposing the patient to the risk of breast cancer f rom x-radiation.  Currently 
scoliosis affects more than 3,000,000 American wome n.  

 
In addition, the University of California, Los Ange les (UCLA) reported 

their results of their study of 1,302 patients util izing the Fonar Upright® MRI 
at the 22 nd Annual Meeting of the North American Spine Society  on October 23, 
2007.  The UCLA study showed the superior ability o f the Fonar Upright® MRI to 
detect spine pathology, including spondylolisthesis , disc herniations and disc 
degeneration, as compared to visualizations of the spine produced by traditional 
single position static MRIs. 

 
The UCLA study by MRI of 1,302 back pain patients w hen they were in the 

Fonar Upright® MRI and examined in a full range of flexion and extension 
positions made possible by Fonar’s new Upright® tec hnology established that 
significant “misses” of pathology were occurring wi th static single position MRI 
imaging.  At L4-5, the vertebral level responsible for 49.8% of lumbar disc 
herniations, 35.1% of the spondylolistheses (verteb ral instabilities) visualized 
by the Upright® MRI, were being missed by static si ngle position MRI (510 
patients).  Since this vertebral segment is respons ible for the majority of all 
disc herniations, the finding may reveal a signific ant cause of failed back 
surgeries.  The UCLA study further showed the “miss -rate” of vertebral 
instabilities by static only MRI was even higher, 3 8.7%, at the L3-4 vertebral 
segment.  Additionally, the UCLA study showed that MRI examinations of the 
cervical spine that did not perform extension image s of the neck “missed” disc 
bulges 23.75% of the time (163 patients).   

 
The UCLA study further reported that they were able  to quantitatively 

measure the dimensions of the central spinal canal with the “highest accuracy” 
using the FONAR Upright®, MRI thereby enabling the extent of spinal canal 
stenosis that existed in patients to be measured.  Spinal canal stenosis gives 
rise to the symptom complex intermittent neurogenic  claudication manifest as 
debilitating pain in the back and lower extremities , weakness and difficulties 
in ambulation and leg paresthesias.  Spinal canal s tenosis is a spinal 
compression syndrome separate and distinct from the  more common nerve 
compression syndrome of the spinal nerves as they e xit the vertebral column 
through the bony neural foramen. 
 

The Fonar Upright® MRI can also be useful for MRI d irected emergency 
neuro-surgical procedures as the surgeon would have  unhindered access to the 
patient’s head when the patient is supine with no r estrictions in the vertical 
direction.  This easy-entry, mid-field-strength sca nner could prove ideal for 
trauma centers where a quick MRI-screening within t he first critical hour of 
treatment will greatly improve patients’ chances fo r survival and optimize the 
extent of recovery. 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 

Cash and cash equivalents increased by 21.8% from $ 7.9 million at June 30, 
2013 to $9.6 million at March 31, 2014, primarily a s a result of collections.   

 
Cash provided by operating activities for the first  nine months of fiscal 

2014 was $9.4 million.  Cash provided by operating activities was attributable 
principally to net income of $8.8 million, an incre ase of other current 
liabilities of $964,000, depreciation and amortizat ion of $2.9 million,  
provision for bad debt of $7.9 million, offset by a n increase in accounts, 
management fee and medical receivables of $11.0 mil lion. 

 
Cash used in investing activities for the first nin e months of fiscal 2014 

was $547,000.  The principal uses of cash used in i nvesting activities during 
the first nine months of fiscal 2014 consisted of p atent costs of $172,000 and 
the purchase of property and equipment of $375,000.    

 
Cash used by financing activities for the first nin e months of fiscal 2014 

was $7.1 million.  The principal uses of cash in fi nancing activities during the 
first nine months of fiscal 2014 were the  repaymen t of principal on long-term 
debt and capital lease obligations of $3.4 million,  along with distributions to 
non-controlling interests of $3.7 million.  

 
Total liabilities decreased by 7.5% to $32.7 millio n at March 31, 2014 

from $35.4 million at June 30, 2013.  Other current  liabilities increased from 
$8.6 million at June 30, 2013 to $9.7 million at Ma rch 31, 2014 along with a 
decrease in long-term debt and capital leases from $12.9 million at June 30, 
2013 to $9.4 million at March 31, 2014, an increase  in the current portion of 
our long term debt from $2.9 million at June 30, 20 13 to $3.0 million at March 
31, 2014.  Unearned revenue on service contracts de creased to $4.9 million at 
March 31, 2014 as compared to $5.0 million at June 30, 2013.  

 
As of March 31, 2014, the total of $9.7 million in other current 

liabilities included accrued salaries and payroll t axes of $974,000, and sales 
taxes of $2.9 million plus accrued interest and pen alties of $2.5 million. 

 
Our working capital increased to $21.2 million at M arch 31, 2014 from 

$16.7 million at June 30, 2013.  This resulted from  an increase in current 
assets ($37.9 million at June 30, 2013 as compared to $43.3 million at March 31, 
2014), and a smaller increase in current liabilitie s from  $21.1 million at June 
30, 2013 to $22.2 million at March 31, 2014.   

 
Fonar has not committed to making any significant c apital expenditures for 

the remainder of the 2014 fiscal year. 
 

Our business plan calls for a continuing emphasis o n providing our 
customers with enhanced equipment service and maint enance capabilities and 
delivering state-of-the-art, innovative and high qu ality equipment and upgrades 
at competitive prices.   

 
Critical to our business plan are improvement and e xpansion of the MRI 

facilities managed by our subsidiary HMCA, and incr easing the number of scans 
performed at those facilities.  In addition, our bu siness plan calls for a 
continuing emphasis on providing our customers with  enhanced equipment service 
and maintenance capabilities and delivering state-o f-the-art, innovative and 
high quality equipment and upgrades at competitive prices.     
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The Company continues to focus its efforts on incre ased marketing 

campaigns to strengthen the demand for its products  and services.  Management is 
seeking to promote wider market recognition of Fona r’s scanner products, and to 
increase demand for Upright® scanning at the facili ties HMCA manages.  Given the 
liquidity and credit constraints in the markets, an d the uncertainty resulting 
for the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  the sale of medical 
equipment has and may continue to suffer.   
 

Management anticipates that Fonar’s capital resourc es will continue to 
improve if (1) Fonar’s MRI scanner products gain wi der market recognition and 
acceptance resulting in increased product sales, (2 ) service and maintenance 
revenues increase as warranties on scanners expire and (3) HMCA revenues are 
increased through the Company’s vigorous marketing efforts and the installation 
or acquisition of more HMCA managed Upright® MRI sc anners.  If our marketing 
efforts to increase revenues fail, and we are unabl e to raise debt or equity 
capital, we may experience a shortfall in cash, and  it may be necessary to 
reduce operating expenses to attempt to avoid the n eed to curtail our 
operations.  Current economic, credit and political  conditions have contributed 
to a challenging business environment for our compa ny. The precise impact of 
these conditions can not be fully predicted.  There  can be no assurance that we 
would be able to secure additional funds if needed.     

 
The Company believes that its business plan has bee n responsible for the 

past two consecutive fiscal years and past three fi scal quarters of 
profitability (fiscal 2013, fiscal 2012 and first t hree quarters of fiscal 2014) 
and that its capital resources will be adequate to support operations at current 
levels through March 31, 2015.  In the past, the Co mpany experienced periods of 
working capital deficits and prior to fiscal 2011, losses.  The future effects 
on our business of healthcare reform legislation, t he Deficit Reduction Act, the 
2.3% excise tax on sales of medical equipment, and the general economic and 
business climate are not known at the present time.   Nevertheless, there is a 
possibility of adverse consequences to our business  operations from these 
causes. 

 
Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures A bout Market Risk 
 

The Company maintains its funds in liquid accounts.   None of our 
investments are in fixed rate instruments. 

 
All of our revenue, expense and capital purchasing activities are 

transacted in United States dollars. 
 

Item 4.  Controls and Procedures 
 
Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
 
Disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in R ule 13(a)-15(e)) are 

designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a public company 
in the reports that it files or submits under the E xchange Act, is recorded, 
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the 
SEC’s rules and forms.  Disclosure controls and pro cedures include, without 
limitation, controls and procedures designed to ens ure that information required 
to be disclosed by a public company in the reports that it files or submits 
under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communica ted to the company’s 
management, including its principal executive and p rincipal financial officers, 
or persons performing similar functions, as appropr iate to allow for timely 
decisions regarding required disclosure.  Disclosur e controls and procedures 
include many aspects of internal control over finan cial reporting. 
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In connection with the preparation of this Quarterl y Report on Form 10-Q 
for the nine months ended March 31, 2014, managemen t, with the participation of 
our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Off icer, has evaluated the 
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and proced ures pursuant to Rule 13a-15 
under the Exchange Act and have determined that suc h controls and procedures 
were effective as of March 31, 2014.  
 
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reportin g 
 

There were no changes in our internal controls or i n other factors that 
could significantly affect these controls, during t he quarter ended March 31, 
2014, that have materially affected, or are reasona bly likely to materially 
affect, our internal control over financial reporti ng.  
 
PART II – OTHER INFORMATION 
 
Item 1 – Legal Proceedings: There were no material changes in litigation from 
that reported in our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 and our 
form 10-Q for the second quarter of fiscal 2014.  
 
Item 1A – Risk Factors: Not required.  We are a sma ller reporting company. 
 
Item 2 –Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and  Use of Proceeds:   The 

Company issued   15,000 unregistered shares of its Common Stock as part of 
a settlement of a lawsuit.  

 
Item 3 - Defaults Upon Senior Securities:  None 
 
Item 4 - Mine Safety Disclosure: Not Applicable  
 
Item 5 - Other Information:  None 
 
Item 6 - Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K:   

a) Exhibit 31.1 Certification.  See Exhibits 
b) Exhibit 32.1 Certification.  See Exhibits 
c) Report on Form 8-K filed on February 18, 2014, I tem 2.02: Results of 

Operations and Financial Condition for the fiscal q uarter ended 
December 31, 2013.   

 
SIGNATURES 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exch ange Act of 1934, the 
Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed  on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 

FONAR CORPORATION 
(Registrant) 
 
By:  /s/ Raymond V. Damadian 

Raymond V. Damadian 
President & Chairman 

Dated:  May 15, 2014 
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